

No. 21-

---

In the  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

Allyn Akeem Smith,

Petitioner,

v.

State of Arizona,

Respondent.

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
SUPREME COURT OF ARIZONA

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

MIKEL STEINFELD

*Counsel of Record*

Maricopa County Public Defender's Office

620 West Jackson, Suite 4015

Phoenix, Arizona 85003

Telephone (602) 506-7711

State Bar Attorney No. 024996

[Mikel.Steinfeld@Maricopa.Gov](mailto:Mikel.Steinfeld@Maricopa.Gov)

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

**CAPITAL CASE**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
INDEX TO APPENDICES.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
OPINION BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
HOW THE FEDERAL QUESTIONS WERE RAISED AND DECIDED BELOW.....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	18

## INDEX TO APPENDICES

A. Opinion, <i>State v. Smith</i> .....	Appendix-001
B. Order denying Motion for Reconsideration .....	Appendix-044
C. Indictment.....	Appendix-046
D. Application for CSLI Order .....	Appendix-050
E. Transcript, 4/18/18, pp. 176-184 .....	Appendix-064
F. Transcripts, 4/5/18, pp. 142-147; 4/9/18, pp. 53-59; 4/11/18, pp. 141-158 .....	Appendix-075
G. Transcripts, 4/10/18, pp. 57-58; 4/11/18, p. 78.....	Appendix-110
H. Motion to Suppress Cell Records.....	Appendix-116
I. Transcript, 2/23/18, pp. 54-56 .....	Appendix-141
J. Transcript, 4/3/18, pp. 33-35 .....	Appendix-146
K. Transcript, 3/27/18, pp. 14-15, 19, 21-22, 25, 46-48, 66-70, 97, 106.....	Appendix-151
L. Jury Questionnaire, Juror 131.....	Appendix-169
M. Jury Questionnaire, Jurors 2; 14.....	Appendix-188
N. Jury Questionnaire, Juror 83 .....	Appendix-225
O. Jury Questionnaire, Jurors 190; 211 .....	Appendix-244
P. Transcript, 3/28/18, pp. 149-150 .....	Appendix-281
Q. Transcript, 3/28/18, pp. 57-58.....	Appendix-285
R. Transcript, 3/28/18, pp. 63-65.....	Appendix-289
S. Transcript, 3/29/18, pp. 17-32 .....	Appendix-294
T. Transcript, 4/3/18, p. 35 .....	Appendix-312
U. Transcript, 4/3/18, p. 37 .....	Appendix-315

**INDEX TO APPENDICES – Continued**

V. Transcript, 3/29/18, p. 30 ..... Appendix-318

W. Jury Questionnaire, Juror 57 ..... Appendix-321

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page**

**UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES**

*Batson v. Kentucky*, 476 U.S. 79 (1986) ..... 3, 4, 6, 7, 12-15, 17

*Carpenter v. United States*, 138 S.Ct. 2206 (2018) .....3, 9, 10

*Davis v. United States*, 564 U.S. 229 (2011) ..... 9-11

*Flowers v. Mississippi*, 139 S.Ct. 2228 (2019)..... 12, 15-17

*Foster v. Chatman*, 136 S.Ct. 1737 (2016)..... 15-17

*Hernandez v. New York*, 500 U.S. 352 (1991).....12

*Herring v. United States*, 555 U.S. 135 (2009).....10

*Miller-El v. Cockrell*, 537 U.S. 322 (2003) .....12, 13

*Riley v. California*, 573 U.S. 373 (2014) ..... 9-11

*Snyder v. Louisiana*, 552 U.S. 472 (2008)..... 12, 13, 15-17

*United States v. Jones*, 565 U.S. 400 (2012) .....9, 10

**ARIZONA SUPREME COURT CASES**

*State v. Gallardo*, 225 Ariz. 560 (2010) .....12

*State v. Smith*, 475 P.3d 558 (2020).....1, 6, 7

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

**United States Constitution**

Fourth Amendment .....1, 8

Fifth Amendment ..... 1-2, 8

Sixth Amendment .....2, 8

Fourteenth Amendment .....2, 8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued**

**Page**

**STATUTES**

**United States Code**

28 U.S.C. § 1257.....1

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Michael J. Raphael, Edward J. Ungvarsky, Excuses, Excuses; Neutral  
Explanations Under *Batson v. Kentucky*, 27 U. Mich. J. L. Reform (1993).....13
